

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC13-951

RENE ROMO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

L.T. Case Nos.: 1D12-5280,

37 2012 CA 00412, 37 2012 CA 00490

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

Raoul G. Cantero
Florida Bar No. 552356
Jason N. Zakia
Florida Bar No. 698121
Jesse L. Green
Florida Bar No. 95591
White & Case LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131-2352
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744
E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com
E-mail: jzakia@whitecase.com
E-mail: jgreen@whitecase.com

Charles T. Wells
Florida Bar No. 086265
George N. Meros, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 263321
Jason L. Unger
Florida Bar No. 0991562
Andy Bardos
Florida Bar No. 822671
Gray Robinson, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone: (850) 577-9090
E-mail: Charles.Wells@gray-robinson.com
E-mail: George.Meros@gray-robinson.com
E-mail: Jason.Unger@gray-robinson.com
E-mail: Andy.Bardos@gray-robinson.com

George T. Levesque
Florida Bar No. 555541
General Counsel, The Florida
Senate
305 Senate Office Building
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100
Telephone: (850) 487-5237
E-mail:
levesque.george@flsenate.gov

*Attorneys for the Florida Senate
and President Don Gaetz*

Miguel A. De Grandy
Florida Bar No. 332331
Holland & Knight LLP
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3000
Miami FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 789- 7535
E-mail: miguel.degrandy@hklaw.com

Daniel E. Nordby
Florida Bar No. 14588
General Counsel, The Florida House of
Representatives
422 The Capitol
402 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300
Telephone: 850-717-5500
E-mail: daniel.nordby@myfloridahouse.gov

*Attorneys for the Florida House of
Representatives and Speaker Will
Weatherford*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST DCA’S DECISION DOES NOT EXPRESSLY CONSTRUE ANY PROVISION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	4
II. THE FIRST DCA’S DECISION DOES NOT AFFECT A CLASS OF CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS.....	6
III. THE FIRST DCA PROPERLY DECIDED THAT PETITIONERS CANNOT COMPEL LEGISLATORS TO TESTIFY ABOUT THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adv. Opinion to Att’y Gen. re Standards For Establishing Legislative Dist. Boundaries,
 2 So. 3d 175, 181 (Fla. 2009) 6

Ansin v. Thurston,
 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958) 10

Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 9

Dykman v. State,
 294 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1973) 6

Florida House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc.,
 85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) 3

Florida State Board of Health v. Lewis,
 149 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1963) 6, 7

Florida v. United States,
 886 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Fla. 2012) (Hinkle, J.) 1, 7, 9

In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176,
 83 So. 3d 597, 617 (Fla. 2012) 9

Page v. State,
 113 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1959) 5

Rojas v. State,
 288 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1973) 5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Section 11.0431(1)(e), Fla. Stat. (2012) 8

Section 11.0431(2)(e), Fla. Stat. (2012) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. I, Section 21(b), Fla. Const..... 9, 10
Art. II, Section 3, Fla. Const. 1, 4
Art. III, Section 20(a), Fla. Const. 2
Art. V, Section 3(b)(3), Fla. Const..... 5
